

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

V.L.,

Petitioner,

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF MINOR CHILDREN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNON MINTER
CATHERINE SAKIMURA
EMILY HAAN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street,
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257
sminter@nclrights.org

PAUL M. SMITH
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TRACI OWEN VELLA
VELLA & KING
3000 Crescent Ave.
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 868-1555
tvella@vellaking.com

HEATHER FANN
BOYD, FERNAMBUCQ, DUNN
& FANN, P.C.
3500 Blue Lake Drive,
Suite 220
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 930-9000
hfann@bfattorneys.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Georgia Superior Court’s
 Adoption Order..... 4

 B. The Alabama Supreme Court’s
 Refusal To Recognize The
 Adoption Order..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 13

I. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT’S
 DECISION VIOLATES THE FULL
 FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE 13

 A. The Full Faith and Credit Clause
 Authorizes Collateral Attacks on
 Out-of-State Judgments Only
 Under Narrow Circumstances. 13

 B. The Alabama Supreme Court
 Should Have Given Full Faith and
 Credit to the Georgia Judgment. 16

II.	THIS CASE IS WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW.	27
A.	The Decision Below Is An Unprecedented Application Of The Full Faith and Credit Clause.....	28
B.	The Decision Below Will Harm Alabama Families.....	32
	CONCLUSION	37
	Appendix A <i>Ex parte E.L.</i> , No. 1140595, --- So. 3d ---, 2015 WL 5511249 (Ala. Sept. 18, 2015)	1a
	Appendix B <i>Ex parte E.L.</i> , No. 2130683, --- So. 3d ---, 2015 WL 836916 (Ala. Ct. Civ. App. Feb. 27, 2015)	36a
	Under Seal Appendix	
	Appendix C Final Decree of Adoption	49a
	Appendix D Order, <i>V.L. v E.L.</i> , No. CS-2013-000719.00 (Ala. Dist. Ct. Apr. 3, 2014)	52a
	Appendix E Amended Verified Petition To enroll Foreign Judgment and Complaint for Declaratory Judgment, <i>V.L. v E.L.</i> , No. CS-2013-000719.00 (Ala. Dist. Ct. Dec. 27, 2013)	53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Adoption of B.Y.</i> , 356 P.3d 1215 (Utah 2015).....	34
<i>In re Adoption of K.L.M.</i> , No. 15 AP-118, 2015 WL 4656633 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2015).....	34
<i>In re Adoption of K.M.</i> , 31 N.E.3d 533 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	35
<i>In re Adoption of R.B.F.</i> , 803 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 2002).....	31
<i>Amerson v. Vandiver</i> , 673 S.E.2d 850 (Ga. 2009).....	25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17
<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	13, 14, 27
<i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	20, 25, 26
<i>In re B.J.C.</i> , 163 So. 3d 905 (La. Ct. App. 2015).....	35
<i>Brown v. Harper</i> , 761 S.E.2d 779 (S.C. App. Ct. 2014).....	35
<i>Carlton v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. 2012).....	22
<i>Coe v. Coe</i> , 334 U.S. 378 (1948).....	16, 24
<i>Colby v. Colby</i> , 369 P.2d 1019 (Nev. 1962).....	32
<i>Delaney v. First National Bank in Albuquerque</i> , 386 P.2d 711 (N.M. 1963).....	30

<i>Embry v. Ryan</i> , 11 So. 3d 408 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	31
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908).....	15
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Giancaspro v. Congleton</i> , No. 283267, 2009 WL 416301 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2009).....	31
<i>Hawley v. Murphy</i> , 736 A.2d 268 (Me. 1999)	29
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	31
<i>Hersey v. Hersey</i> , 171 N.E. 815 (Mass. 1930).....	30
<i>Ex Parte H.H.</i> , 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002).....	27
<i>In re J.C.J.</i> , 349 P.3d 491, 2015 WL 3514197 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015) (unpublished table decision).....	34-35
<i>In re J.S.G.</i> , 505 S.E.2d 70 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998)	21
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940).....	28
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	11, 26
<i>Mack v. Mack</i> , 618 A.2d 744 (Md. 1993)	29
<i>In re Marks</i> , 684 S.E.2d 364 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 360 S.E.2d 572 (Ga. 1987).....	25
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	14, 15, 18

<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	17
<i>In re Noelia M.</i> , 121 A.3d 1 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2014).....	35
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	36
<i>Palazzolo v. Mire</i> , 10 So. 3d 748 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	31
<i>Routh v. State, ex rel. Wyoming Workers’ Compensation Division</i> , 952 P.2d 1108 (Wyo. 1998)	29
<i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> , 647 N.W.2d 56 (Neb. 2002).....	31
<i>S.J.S. v. T.D.L.</i> , No. 2014-CA-01901, 2015 WL 5223511 (Ky. Ct. App. Sept. 4, 2015)	34
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	14
<i>Shine v. Moreau</i> , 119 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2015)	22
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</i> , No. 114060, -- So. 3d --, 2015 WL 892752 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015)	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Tennessee ex rel. Sizemore v. Surety Bank</i> , 200 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2000)	29-30
<i>In re T.S.D.</i> , 419 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	35
<i>In re Trust Created by Nixon</i> , 763 N.W.2d 404 (Neb. 2009)	30

<i>Underwriters National Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Insurance Guaranty Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	15, 16, 25, 26
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	17
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	33
<i>Wheeler v. Wheeler</i> , 642 S.E.2d 103 (Ga. 2007).....	19
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945).....	28
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 717 S.E.2d 553 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ala. Code § 26-10A-25(d)	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-2(a)	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-5(a)	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-6.....	21
Ga. Code. Ann. § 19-8-18.....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-18(e)	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-60(d)(1)	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-60(d)(3)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Ann M. Haralambie, <i>Handling Child Custody, Abuse and Adoption Cases</i> § 14:28, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2014).....	23
Leslie Harris, <i>Voluntary Acknowledgments of Parentage for Same-Sex Couples</i> , Am. U.J. Gender, 20 Soc. Pol’y & Law 467 (2012).....	36
